



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATIONS COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No : SIC/NGN.183/2018 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Durgeswar Das

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the BDO, Dolongghat Dev. Block

P.O- Dolongghat, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, PIN-782142

Date of hearing : 31.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

Date of order : 31.7.2019

ORDER 31.7.2019

The petitioner Sri Durgeswar Das is absent. The public authority is represented by Smti Momita Das Rahang, BDO Dolongghat assisted by Smti Sikha Gogoi, Extension Officer and SPIO Dolongghat Development Block.

The BDO has furnished a copy of the letter issued by the then BDO dated 27.11.2017 informing the petitioner that the records and documents sought for by him were available in the office of the BDO and he could contact the then accountant Sri Barun Ch. Bordoloi and collect the documents after payment of photocopy charge @ Rs. 2.00/- per page. She orally submitted that that the petitioner Sri Durgeswar Das had filed 8 nos. of RTI petitions on 6.10.2017 before the BDO Dolongghat (Nagaon district) and another 8 nos. of RTI petition on 6.10.2017 before the BDO Dolongghat (Morigaon District). She also submitted that since then the petitioner neither visited their office not communicated with them.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the petitioner to visit the office of BDO Dolongghat for inspection of records relating to "Const. of CC Block rd. from Dhing PWD Rd. to Hatizuzuwa PWD Rd" within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order and complete inspection of documents during office hours. The petitioner will give atleast 2 days notice to the public authority for inspection of documents.

The BDO Dolongghat is, also directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant records and documents as mentioned above and allow him to take notes and photocopies of the sought for documents free of cost upto 20 pages and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2.00/- for every additional page of photo copy.

With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 30.1.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS (Retd.)) State Information Commissioners, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.183/2018

Dated. 31.7.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the office of the BDO, Dolongghat Dev. Block, P.O- Dolongghat, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, PIN-782142 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, Office of BDO, Dolongghat Development Block, P.O- Dolongghat, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, PIN-782142 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Durgeswar Das, Residence of Christian Patty, P.O & Dist- Nagaon, PIN-782001, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File
- 6. Order Book

Joint Registrar
Assam Information commission